GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH ABSTRACT

General Administration (Services Welfare) Department – A.P Civil Services Joint Staff Council (State Level) - Sanction of Other Duty facility to the President and General Secretary, A.P. United Teachers' Federation / Principal Office Bearers for the period from 02.04.2023 to 31.12.2023 for the calendar year 2023 – Orders – Issued.

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (SERVICES WELFARE) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Rt.No.859

Dated: 04.05.2023

Read the following:-

 G.O.Ms.No.391,G.A (SW)Dept., Dated:04.06.1990 read with G.O.Rt.No.2138, G.A(SW) Dept., Dated:04-06-1990.

2. G.O.Ms.No.202, G.A(SW) Dept., Dated:04.05.1999.

3. Representation Dated:10.04.2023 of the President / General Secretary of A.P. United Teachers' Federation.

ORDER:-

In pursuance of the orders issued in the G.O. 1st read above, Government have issued orders restoring deputation facility to the office bearers of the Members of Service Associations duly withdrawing managerial subsidy of Rs.10,000/- per annum on full time basis by keeping the post held by the office bearer nominated on the A.P.C.S.J.S.C. vacancy and allowing him/ them to draw the pay and allowances from his/ their parent department.

- 2. In pursuance of the orders issued in the G.O. 2nd read above, Government have framed certain Rules to the Constitution of the Andhra Pradesh Civil Services Joint Staff Council (State Level) and accordingly, every year Government have reconstituting Andhra Pradesh Civil Services Joint Staff Council (State Level).
- 3. In the reference 3rd read above, the President and General Secretary, A.P. United Teachers' Federation have submitted that elections were conducted on 02.04.2023 at Vijayawada to their association under the supervision of Sri G. Prabhakara Varma, Election Officer and declared Sri N. Venkateswarlu as State President and Sri K.S.S. Prasad, as State General Secretary A.P. United Teachers' Federation and the term of their office is one year from date of conducting elections i.e. 02.04.2023 to 01.04.2024. Hence, the President & General Secretary of A.P. United Teachers' Federation have requested to sanction Other Duty (OD) facility to them from 02.04.2023 to 01.04.2024.
- 4. Government, after careful examination of the matter, hereby accord sanction "Other Duty" facility to Sri N. Venkateswarlu, President and Sri K.S.S. Prasad, General Secretary of A.P. United Teachers' Federation/Principal Office Bearers for the period from 02.04.2023 to 31.12.2023, duly keeping the post held by them vacant and allow them to draw pay and allowances from their respective parent Department.
- 5. The Commissioner of School Education, A.P., Vijayawada shall take further necessary action accordingly.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

DR. POLA BHASKAR SECRETARY TO GOVERNEMNT (SERVICES &HRM) (FAC)

To
The State President and State General Secretary,
A.P. United Teachers' Federation, Chennupati Bhavan, Palaparthivari Veedhi,
Near Raghavaiah Park, Vijayawada-520002.
The Commissioner of School Education, A.P., Vijayawada

(PTO)

The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, A.P., Vijayawada.
The Pay & Accounts Officer, A.P., Vijayawada.
The Finance (EWF) Department.
The Accountant General, A.P., Vijayawada
Copy to:
The School Education Department

The School Education Department
The P.S. to Chief Secretary to Government
The P.S. to Prl. Secretary to Government (Services & HRM)
SF/SC

// FORWARDED:: BY ORDER //

Jedkinsol SECTION OFFICER